

VILLAGE OF SALADO RESOLUTION

No. 078

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO SIGN A USER AGREEMENT FOR THE DRIVER LICENSE IMAGE RETRIEVAL SYSTEM WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY.

WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Public Safety has proposed that the Village of Salado participate in its driver license image retrieval system to allow the police department to readily access driver license and identification photographs on file with the Texas Department of Public Safety for use in criminal investigations of significant importance; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado believes that the citizens will benefit from the Village participating in this driver license image retrieval system; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS:

- Part 1: That the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado, Texas hereby approves the user agreement for the Police Department.
- Part 2: That the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado hereby authorizes the Chief of Police to sign the driver license image retrieval system user agreement referred to above:
- Part 3: That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this	21	day of	July	, 2011
·		-		

THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS

Merle Stalcup, Mayor

ATTEST:

Dianna Zulauf, Village Secretary,

